Effective tax rate - Tax / PBT 28.0% 26.5% 27.2% 26.5% 24.4%
Profit after tax (PAT) / revenue 19.8% 17.8% 18.9% 17.6% 18.3%
Operating cash flows / revenue 23.9% 16.3% 24.5% 18.2% 20.4%
Balance sheet
Day’s sales outstanding (Days) 69 66 69 66 69
Liquid assets / total assets (%) (2) 34.1% 27.9% 34.1% 27.9% 29.4%
Liquid assets / revenue (%) (2) 35.5% 27.2% 35.5% 27.2% 30.0%
Return
Return on equity (%) 26.2% 26.5% 26.3% 24.8% 25.5%
Per share
Basic EPS (`) 11.42 9.46 21.40 18.28 38.97
Price / earnings, end of the year (1) 23.9 22.0 23.9 22.0 16.5
Book value (`) (3) 158 144 158 144 154
Market capitalization / revenue, end of the year (1) 4.5 3.9 4.5 3.9 3.0

Note :  The above ratio calculations are based on consolidated IFRS INR financial statements.
 (1) Represents number of times
 (2) Liquid assets include cash and cash equivalents and investments other than investments in unquoted equity and preference securities, convertible

promissory notes and others
 (3) Adjusted for bonus shares

2

Basic EPS
(in `)

11.42

9.46

38.97

(in %)

34.09

27.90

29.40

23.9

22.0

16.5

Price / earnings end of the year
(in `)

ROE (PAT / average equity)
(in %)

26.16

26.54

25.50

(in %)

19.77

17.80

18.30

25.3

21.7

21.3

Quarter ended September 30, 2020

Quarter ended September 30, 2019

Year ended March 31, 2020

(in %)
Operating pro�t / revenue

Quarter ended September 30, 2020

Quarter ended September 30, 2019

Year ended March 31, 2020

Quarter ended September 30, 2020

Quarter ended September 30, 2019

Year ended March 31, 2020

Quarter ended September 30, 2020

Quarter ended September 30, 2019

Year ended March 31, 2020

Quarter ended September 30, 2020

Quarter ended September 30, 2019

Year ended March 31, 2020

Quarter ended September 30, 2020

Quarter ended September 30, 2019

Year ended March 31, 2020

3

Statement of comprehensive income
(In ` crore except per share data)

Particulars Three months ended
September 30,

Quarter-
on-quarter

Growth (%)

Six months ended
September 30,

Year-
on-year

Growth (%)

Quarter
ended

June 30

Sequential
Growth

(%)
2020 2019 2020 2019 2020

Revenue from
operations  24,570  22,629 8.6%  48,234  44,432 8.6%  23,665 3.8%
Cost of Sales  15,771  15,079 4.6%  31,473  29,858 5.4%  15,703 0.4%
Gross profit  8,799  7,550 16.5%  16,761  14,574 15.0%  7,962 10.5%
Operating
expenses

Selling and
marketing
expenses  1,136  1,162 -2.2%  2,283  2,336 -2.3%  1,146 -0.9%
General and
administration
expenses  1,435  1,476 -2.8%  2,885  2,855 1.1%  1,451 -1.1%

Total operating
expenses  2,571  2,638 -2.5%  5,168  5,191 -0.4%  2,597 -1.0%
Operating profit  6,228  4,912 26.8%  11,593  9,383 23.6%  5,365 16.1%
Other income,
net (1)  522  584 -10.6%  950  1,280 -25.8%  427 22.2%
Profit before
income taxes  6,750  5,496 22.8%  12,543  10,663 17.6%  5,792 16.5%
Income tax
expense  1,892  1,459 29.7%  3,412  2,824 20.8%  1,520 24.5%
Net profit (before
minority interest)  4,858  4,037 20.3%  9,131  7,839 16.5%  4,272 13.7%
Net profit (after
minority interest)  4,845  4,019 20.6%  9,078  7,817 16.1%  4,233 14.5%
Basic EPS (`)  11.42  9.46 20.7%  21.40  18.28 17.1%  9.98 14.4%
Diluted EPS (`)  11.40  9.44 20.8%  21.37  18.25 17.1%  9.97 14.3%

(1) Other income includes Finance Cost

Balance sheet data
(In ` crore)

Particulars September
30, 2020

March
31,2020

Cash and cash equivalents  22,411  18,649
Current investments  3,600  4,655
Trade receivables  17,930  18,487
Property, plant and equipment  13,791  13,699
Non current investments  7,754  4,137
Other assets  33,092  33,141
Total assets  98,578  92,768
Total liabilites  27,144  26,924
Total equity  71,434  65,844
Total liabilities and equity  98,578  92,768

4

Statement of comprehensive income
(in US $ millions, except per equity share data)

Particulars  Three months ended
September 30,

Quarter-
on-quarter

Growth (%)

 Six months ended
September 30,

Year-
on-year

Growth (%)

Quarter
ended

June 30

Sequential
Growth

(%)
2020 2019 2020 2019 2020

Revenues  3,312  3,210 3.2%  6,433  6,340 1.5%  3,121 6.1%
Cost of sales  2,125  2,140 -0.7%  4,196  4,261 -1.5%  2,071 2.6%
Gross profit  1,187  1,070 10.9%  2,237  2,079 7.6%  1,050 13.0%
Operating
expenses

Selling and
marketing
expenses  153  165 -7.3%  305  333 -8.4%  151 1.3%
Administrative
expenses  194  209 -7.2%  385  408 -5.6%  191 1.6%

Total operating
expenses  347  374 -7.2%  690  741 -6.9%  342 1.5%
Operating profit  840  696 20.7%  1,547  1,338 15.6%  708 18.6%
Other income,
net (1)  70  83 -15.7%  128  183 -30.1%  57 22.8%
Profit before
income taxes  910  779 16.8%  1,675  1,521 10.1%  765 19.0%
Income tax
expense  255  207 23.2%  456  403 13.2%  201 26.9%
Net profit (before
minority interest)  655  572 14.5%  1,219  1,118 9.0%  564 16.1%
Net profit (after
minority interest)  653  569 14.8%  1,212  1,115 8.7%  558 17.0%
Basic EPS ($)  0.15  0.13 15.4%  0.29  0.26 11.5%  0.13 15.4%
Diluted EPS ($)  0.15  0.13 15.4%  0.29  0.26 11.5%  0.13 15.4%

(1) Other income includes Finance Cost

Balance sheet data
(in US $ millions)

Particulars September
30,2020

March
31,2020

Cash and cash equivalents  3,038  2,465
Current investments  488  615
Trade receivables  2,430  2,443
Property, plant and equipment  1,869  1,810
Non current investments  1,051  547
Other assets  4,487  4,380
Total assets  13,363  12,260
Total liabilites  3,680  3,559
Total equity  9,683  8,701
Total liabilities and equity  13,363  12,260

5

Shareholder information

Registered office
Electronics City, Hosur Road, Bengaluru 560 100, India
Tel : +91-80-2852-0261, Fax : +91-80-2852-0362
Homepage : www.infosys.com

Listing on stock exchanges
In India : The BSE Limited (BSE), and National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. (NSE)
Outside India : New York Stock Exchange (NYSE)

Par value of equity shares

(`) 5/- each fully paid-up

Registrar and share transfer agent

Share transfers in physical form and other communication regarding share certificate, dividends, change of address, etc.
may be addressed to :
KFin Technologies Private Limited,
Registrars and Share Transfer Agents;
Selenium Tower B, Plot 31 & 32,
Financial District, Nanakramguda,
Hyderabad-500 032. India
Tel : +91-40-6716 1559